

No. 21-1326

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX. REL.
TRACY SCHUTTE AND MICHAEL YARBERRY,
Petitioners,

v.

SUPERVALU INC., et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

RESPONDENTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

JAMES F. HURST	JOHN C. O'QUINN
ANDREW A. KASSOF	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
BRENTON ROGERS	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
NICHOLAS M. RUGE	1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP	Washington, DC 20004
300 North LaSalle	(202) 389-5000
Chicago, IL 60654	john.oquinn@kirkland.com

Counsel for Respondents

December 20, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Is Correct.....	3
A. The Seventh Circuit’s Modest Decision Does Not Hold Subjective Bad Faith Is Irrelevant To Scienter Under The FCA.....	3
B. The Seventh Circuit Properly Applied <i>Safeco’s</i> Reasoning To The FCA.	6
II. The Decision In This Case Does Not Warrant Review.....	8
A. The Government’s Parade Of Horribles Is Unavailing (But Does Illustrate The Breadth Of Its Position).....	8
B. The Government Fails To Show A Circuit Split.....	10
C. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle.	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

	Page(s)
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S.Ct. 14 (2022)	9
<i>Comm’r v. Acker</i> , 361 U.S. 87 (1959)	9
<i>Halo Electronics Inc.</i> <i>v. Pulse Electronics, Inc.</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1923 (2016)	7
<i>Intel Corp. v. Sulyma</i> , 140 S.Ct. 768 (2020)	5
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Screws v. U.S.</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945)	5
<i>U.S. ex rel. Complin v. N.C. Baptist Hosp.</i> , 818 F.App’x 179 (4th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>U.S. ex rel. Gugenheim</i> <i>v. Meridian Senior Living, LLC</i> , 36 F.4th 173 (4th Cir. 2022)	11
<i>U.S. ex rel. McGrath v. Microsemi Corp.</i> , 690 F.App’x 551 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S.Ct. 407 (2017)	11

<i>U.S. ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.</i> , 807 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S.Ct. 625 (2017)	2, 8
<i>U.S. ex rel. Sheldon v. Allergan Sales, LLC</i> , 24 F.4th 340 (4th Cir.), <i>vacated on reh’g en banc</i> , 49 F.4th 873 (4th Cir. 2022)	8, 11
<i>U.S. ex rel. Swoben v. UHI Co.</i> , 848 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>U.S. v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	8
<i>Universal Health Servs.</i> <i>v. U.S. ex rel. Escobar</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016)	8, 10
Statutes	
35 U.S.C. §284	7
42 U.S.C. §1395w-111(i)	12
Regulations	
42 C.F.R. §447.512(b)(2)	13
Other Authorities	
Prosser, <i>Handbook of the Law of Torts</i> (4th Ed. 1971)	7
